in the notes set out below that are directly attributable to the Acquisition and not relating to future

events or decisions and are factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group should be read in conjunction with

the financial information of the Group as set out in its published interim report for the six months

ended 30 June 2014, and other financial information contained in this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been compiled by the Directors for

illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and

currently available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group had the Acquisition been

completed as at 30 June 2014 or any future date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— 25 —

R14.67(6)(b)(ii)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP AS

AT 30 JUNE 2014

The Group as
at 30 June

2014
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

Group
(Note 1) (Note 2)

HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 19,411.4 630.5(a) 20,041.9
Investment properties 1,845.4 — 1,845.4
Properties under development 1,304.7 — 1,304.7
Investments in associates 35.4 — 35.4
Available-for-sale investments 101.5 — 101.5
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 14.0 — 14.0
Loans receivable 8.4 — 8.4
Deposits and prepayments 69.2 — 69.2
Deferred tax assets 62.0 — 62.0
Trademark 610.2 — 610.2
Goodwill 261.0 — 261.0
Other assets 0.2 — 0.2

Total non-current assets 23,723.4 630.5 24,353.9

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties under development 6,271.4 — 6,271.4
Properties held for sale 1,393.7 — 1,393.7
Inventories 64.2 — 64.2
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 302.5 — 302.5
Loans receivable 6.6 — 6.6
Held-to-maturity investments 446.3 — 446.3
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 911.1 — 911.1
Derivative financial instruments 6.1 — 6.1
Restricted cash 43.8 — 43.8
Pledged time deposits and bank balances 408.5 — 408.5
Time deposits 1,545.8 — 1,545.8
Cash and bank balances 1,291.1 (422.1)(d) 869.0

Total current assets 12,691.1 (422.1) 12,269.0

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— 26 —

The Group as
at 30 June

2014
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

Group
(Note 1) (Note 2)

HK$’million HK$’million HK$’million

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Creditors and accruals (508.2) (7.5)(b) (515.7)
Deposits received (22.8) (1.6)(c) (24.4)
Interest bearing bank borrowings (3,025.1) — (3,025.1)
Derivative financial instruments (6.6) — (6.6)
Tax payable (125.7) — (125.7)

Total current liabilities (3,688.4) (9.1) (3,697.5)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 9,002.7 (431.2) 8,571.5

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 32,726.1 199.3 32,925.4

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Creditor and deposits received (61.9) (199.3)(c) (261.2)
Interest bearing bank borrowings (5,550.7) — (5,550.7)
Other borrowings (4,204.0) — (4,204.0)
Deferred tax liabilities (2,293.9) — (2,293.9)

Total non-current liabilities (12,110.5) (199.3) (12,309.8)

Net assets 20,615.6 — 20,615.6

Notes:

(1) The balances have been extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the

Company as at 30 June 2014 as set out in its published interim report for the six months ended 30 June 2014.

(2) The following adjustments assuming the Closing Date being (i) certain specific dates on or before 13 February 2015 in

the case of the Other Aircraft; and (ii) 16 March 2015 in the case of the Certain Aircraft represent:

(a) the recognition of the Fleet of Aircraft as property, plant and equipment of approximately HK$630.5 million after

deducting the estimated Rent Settlements, representing 50% of the basic rent under the Lease Agreements from